Senate Meeting www.norcocollege.edu/asnc

Contact Number: (951) 372-7007 2001 Third St., Norco, CA 92860

Associated Students of Norco College Senate Meeting

I. Call to Order: 12:24 PM

II. Roll Call:

ASNC Advisor -- Dr. Edwin Romero

President of the Associated Students of Norco College – Makenna Ashcraft

Vice President of Administration – Jacob Nkwamba Late

Vice President of Finance – Aneesa Kashif

Vice President of Campus Activities – Romi Mathews

Vice President of Campus Relations - Lino Leon

Vice President of Campus Organizations - Alex Tucker

Senator of Administration- Dustin Duke

Senator of Administration - Justin Grimes

Senator of Campus Activities – Daniela Portillo

Senator of Relations -Aiden Godoy

Senator of Relations- Desiree Valdez

Senator of Campus Organizations- Bryan Morales

III. Approval of Minutes: November 4, 2022

M Lino S Dustin Passed by consensus

Sen.10.14.01 Approval of Amendments to Section 9a of Article IV to Remove Potential Ethical Conflicts Arising from Involvement of Voting ASNC Finance Committee Members in ASNC-Funded Clubs & Organizations

Motion Author: Aneesa Kashif (Action & Discussion Item)

The Associated Students of Norco College shall discuss and vote on amending the bylaws to reduce potential ethical conflicts regarding Campus Organizations Committee membership in ASNC-funded organizations

M Aneesa to merge 10.14.01 and 10.14.02 together and table until December 2nd S Romi 10/0/0

Sen.11.18.02 Approval of up to \$700 from ASNC Trust (94867) to purchase

Thanksgiving meals for Norco College students in need.

Motion Author: Edwin Romero

(Action Item)

The Associated Students of Norco College shall discuss and vote on the funding to purchase 14 \$50 gift cards to Stater Bros. market for Thanksgiving meal purchases.

M Dustin S Alex

Edwin: Continuing an ASNC tradition of providing holiday meals for students in need. Funds will come from ASNC Trust account.

M by Lino to raise line item from \$700 to \$1000.

S Aneesa

Vote on amendment

9/0/0

Sen.11.18.02 Approval of up to \$1000 from ASNC Trust (94867) to purchase Thanksgiving meals for Norco College students in need.

20 \$50 gift cards

M Daniela

S Romi

7/3/0

Jacob, Bryan, Aidan

Motion to return total and card totals to original total \$700 for 14 \$50 gift cards

M Jacob

S Bryan

4/6/0

Jacob, Bryan, Aidan, Justin

Sen.11.18.02 Approval of up to \$1000 from ASNC Trust (94867) to purchase Thanksgiving meals for Norco College students in need. 20 \$50 gift cards

20 \$50 gift cards

8/2/0

Jacob, Bryan

Sen.11. 18. 03. Approval of up to \$2,400 for promotional school supply items from Executive Contingencies account (92199).

Motion Author: Dustin Duke (Discussion Item/Action Item)

The Associated Students of Norco College shall discuss and vote on the purchase of promotional school supplies for students that need. Supplies will include backpacks, notebooks, mechanical pencils, lead, & pens.

M Alex S Aneesa

M Makenna postpone to next semester
S Aneesa
7/1/1
Dustin

Approved to be postponed until next semester.

Sen.11.18.04 Approval to Implement the Norco College Student App. Motion Author: Aidan Godoy (Action Item)

The Associated Students of Norco College shall discuss and vote on the implementation of a student-administered application to outreach and communicate with Norco College students utilizing a third-party app developer.

M Justin to remove item Sen.11.18.06 as it is a repeat of 11.18.04
Second Bryan
Approved by consensus
M Aneesa
S Daniella

Aidan: The app does not really serve the students as it should. Delays in updates. Change the app from a service to a tool that streamlines process. Increase the apps usefulness and visible attractiveness. Removes need for third party to operate program. Would be free for Spring. Will require contract after that.

Sabrina: Ran by ASNC during free trial? Will operation be taught to ASNC/Faculty.

Aidan: Yes. Training will be provided for ease of use.

Lino: Cost?

Aidan: Around \$100 a month.

Jacob: Will there be conflicts of interest, or will you only take payment after you leave the ASNC? Should we postpone until Spring?

Aidan: After I leave ASNC. Ideally, no, so that Fall and Winter can be used to bug test.

Justin: Is it possible to integrate college provided Microsoft accounts?

Aidan: Uncertain. Potentially.

M Justin amend the motion to approve beta test instead of implement.

S Lino

Bryan: Who will beta test?

The Chair reserves the right to modify the order of business as it deems appropriate. ASNC |4



Sen.11.18.07. Appointment of the following people to the following ASNC Officer positions.

Motion Authors: Jacob Nkwamba.

Alex Tucker. Romi Mathews.

(Discussion and action Item)

- Jack Harris Senator of Campus Organizations
- Sabrina Rioseco Senator of Asternanciostra GiovaluBody <</MCID 6d ()Tj -0-0.85 EMC /LBody <</MCID 10 >>BD

Sen.11.18.10 Approval of up to \$700 from ANSC trust(94867) to host a dinner and movie night

Motion author: Emilia Ortiz

(Discussion and action Item)

The associated students of Norco college shall discuss and vote on funding for event set to happen on 30 November 2022.

M Aneesa S Uchenna

Faith Richardson VP of Phoenix Scholars: Community event for friendsgiving. CSS 217 4 PM to 8 PM. November 30th. Celebration of active club members and community. Provide a positive holiday experience for those who haven't had the best experiences this time of year.

16/0/0

VII. ASNC Advisor Report

Edwin: Angel tree has begun. Be prepared to accept gifts and make sure the proper labeling is followed. Welcome to all of the newly appointed senators. There will be training in the near future as well as Jan 27th to 29th for an ASNC training retreat. VPs make sure entire team is added to official avenues of communication. Good luck on finals. There is time for up to two more meetings. The ASNC holiday party is up in the air and undecided at this time.

VIII.	Executive/Committee Reports

X.	Adjournment 2:20 PM